COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND 2022 Legislative Session

Bill No.	CB-039-2022
	22
	esented by Chair Hawkins
Introduced by _	Council Members Hawkins, Harrison, Turner, Franklin, Streeter, Dernoga,
-	Medlock, Taveras, Ivey, and Glaros
Co-Sponsors	
Date of Introduc	June 7, 2022
	CHARTER AMENDMENT
AN ACT concerni	ng
A	mendment of Section 607, Charter of Prince George's County
For the purpose of	proposing an amendment to Section 607 of the Charter of Prince George's
County to include (County law for the encouragement and support of local and minority businesses
consistent with req	uirements of Federal, State, and County law; and generally regarding local and
minority businesse	S.
BY proposing an a	mendment to:
	Section 607,
	Charter of Prince George's County, Maryland.
SECTION 1.	BE IT ENACTED by the County Council of Prince George's County,
Maryland, that the	following amendment to Section 607, Charter of Prince George's County,
Maryland, is hereb	y proposed:
Sec. 607. Local ar	nd Minority Business.
The County is con	nmitted to the encouragement and support of local and minority businesses
consistent with req	uirements of Federal, [and] State, and County law.
SECTION 2.	BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that a copy of this Act be transmitted to the
County Executive	for publication and that a copy also be transmitted to the Board of Supervisors
of Elections for su	omission of the proposed amendment to the voters of this County at the 2022
General Election p	ursuant to Section 1105 of the Charter.
SECTION 3.	BE IT FURTHER ENACTED that the question of adoption of this proposed

1	Charter Amendment shall be submitted to the voters of the County at the General Election
2	occurring on November 8, 2022, and shall be placed on the ballot in the following form:
3	PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENT
4	To include County law for the encouragement and support of local and
5	minority businesses consistent with requirements of Federal, State, and
6	County law.
	Adopted this 5th day of July, 2022, by an affirmative vote of two-thirds of the members of
	the full County Council.
	COUNTY COUNCIL OF PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND
	BY:Calvin S. Hawkins, II Chair
	ATTEST:
	Donna J. Brown Clerk of the Council
	KEY: <u>Underscoring</u> indicates language added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate language deleted from existing law. Asterisks *** indicate intervening existing Code provisions that remain unchanged.
	APPROVED BY A MAJORITY OF THE VOTERS AT THE REFERENDUM ON NOVEMBER 8, 2022, AS CERTIFIED BY THE BOARD OF ELECTIONS ON DECEMBER 1, 2022. EFFECTIVE: DECEMBER 1, 2022